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Replies to Editor
1. References?

Answer (60): Reference 1-3 have been added the revised version. 
2. I don’t understand you why call this an i.p injection since you inject into the liver.

Answer (78): We actually injected into the surface of the lower edge of the liver in mice and did not inject into the liver. 
3. I don’t understand you why call this an i.p injection since you inject into the liver.

Answer (82): Same as above, we injected into the surface of the lower edge of the liver in mice but not injected into the liver.
4. We have highlighted sections for filming.

Answer (84): We noticed.
5. Mention culture temperature, humidity, and CO2 levels.

Answer (96): All culture incubations should be performed in a humidified atmosphere containing 5% CO2 incubator. The information was added in the revised version.

6. What is the MOI? How much virus per mL of cell culture? What is the cell density in the culture? Mention all environmental conditions; Are the cells in a flask? What is the total volume?

Answer (100):

MOI means Multiplicity Of Infection; 

1.5x106 PFU virus /30mL culture medium;

A confluent 150cm2 flask contains approximately 1.5x107 MA104 cells.

In a humidified 37℃, 5% CO2 incubator;

Yes, the cells are in a confluent 150 cm2 flask;

Total volume is 30 ml.

The information was added in the revised version.

7. At what temperature? At what temperature? When were the cells lysed and how? What is the lysing agent? How much is added? For how long?

Answer (104): Freeze at -80℃ in a freezer and thaw at room temperature the flask contained infected cells for three times, the cell membrane is breakdown and the cell-associated virus particles are released into the supernatant. The information was added in the revised version.
8. Duration?

Answer (109): Remove large cellular debris from the lysate by low-speed centrifugation for 3 min (300 × g, 4℃). The information was added in the revised version.

9. What kind of pathological examination?

Answer (132): Hematoxylin and eosin (H&E) staining and immunohistochemical staining. The sentence was rewritten in the revised version.

10. Please revise? In contact with mouse or human skin? Please also recommend wearing gloves throughout.

Answer (137): The sentence was rewritten as a general cultural condition under Biosafety level 2 (BSL-2).
11. Please mention additional characteristics eg, size of the NPs used.

Answer (142): AgNPs were synthesized based on the following method (The AgNPs used here are a gift from Prof. CM Che in the Department of Chemistry, the University of Hong Kong. The details of preparing and characterizing the AgNPs have been described in their publication9,17). Final concentration of solution was 1 mM. The mean diameter of the nanosilver particles was 10 nm (range 5 to 15nm) and confirmed by electron microscopy. The information was added in the revised version.

12. I don’t understand you why call this an i.p injection since you inject into the liver.

Answer (174): We actually injected into the surface of the lower edge of the liver in mice and did not inject into the liver.
13. Isn’t the RRV group the infected group? Why do you give them saline? This is confusing! Do you have an RRV-only group? 

Answer (176): The sentence was rewritten to clarify the three groups, treated RRV group, control RRV group and normal control group. 
14. Mention needle gauge and syringe volume. Should the needle and syringe be prechilled to avoid collagen solidifying prematurely?

Answer (181): A small-volume (1.0 mL) insulin syringe with a 29G needle for the neonatal mouse injection was mentioned previously (1.3). It is not necessary that the needle and syringe are prechilled.
15. Introduce it where in the body? How deep should the needle be pushed?

Answer (181): Introduce the needle into the surface of the lower edge of the liver in mice. The needle should be pushed 0.5cm. The information was added in the revised version.
16. At what age? How long after AgNP treatment?

Answer (205): Anesthetize the mice on the 9th and 12th day after RRV inoculation which is 3 days after AgNP treatment using 0.5% Sevoflurane. The information was added in the revised version.
17. Mention dosage? Also add oxygen flow rate?

Answer (206): Anesthetize the mice on the 9th and 12th day after RRV inoculation using 0.5% Sevoflurane. The time for collecting the specimen is very short, there is no need to give oxygen in our study.
18. Please describe the surgery steps in greater detail. How is anesthesia maintained? How and when is the heart exposed?

Answer (211): 

Expose the diaphragm fully exposed with scissors: Cut mouse skin, muscle, and peritoneum along the middle line to the xiphoid with scissors; use a sterile cotton swab to remove the gastrointestinal tract to fully expose the diaphragm muscle. The information was added in the revised version.
We don't need to cut the diaphragm to expose the heart. We can see the heart well and take blood through the diaphragm.

19. Mention needle gauge,

Answer (215): Use a small-volume (1.0 mL) insulin syringe with a 29G needle.
20. How? By centrifuging? Mention speed and duration. Are the animals euthanized after this? If not, how is the surgery completed? How do you keep the neonates alive for the rest of the procedures (cholangiography) after so much blood has been drawn? How is anesthesia maintained? Do you use a heating pad to keep the animals warm (and alive)?

Answer (218): Allow the tube to stand for 30 min at room temperature and centrifuge for 5 min at × 400 g. Collect and save the serum using transfer pipette. After blood taken, the animal often dead, but this is not affecting the procedure of extrahepatic cholangiography and later samples collection.
21. Whole blood? Not plasma from 5.5? If whole blood is kept overnight, do you use heparin? Plasma? You have already mentioned this in 5.5, correct?

Answer (226): Yes, use the collected and saved serum (step 5.5).
22. Immediately after 5.4?

Answer (235): Yes.
23. How? Using a camera?

Answer (237): Yes. Using a dissecting/ inverted microscope (Nikon, SMZ 1000) and imaging system (Nikon, DS-Ri1), image under a NIS software.
24. Mention volume and concentration.

Answer (243): Use 10-20uL of methylene blue solution (0.05 wt. % in H2O).
25. How?

Answer (238): Use a dissecting/ inverted microscope (Nikon, SMZ 1000) and imaging system (Nikon, DS-Ri1). 
26. How?

Answer (257): Rehydration with a series of ethanol such as 100%, 95%, 80%, 70% ethanol, distilled water each for 5 minutes.
27. Magnification?

Answer (261): Finally, observe and image the histopathology of the liver under a light microscope (Nikon, ECLIPSE-Ci), 40× was used in the study.
28. For how long?

Answer (265): After dewaxing and hydrating the sections, perform antigen retrieval using Tris-EDTA buffer (10 mM Tris Base, 1 mM EDTA solution, pH 9.0) in a microwave for 10 min at 95℃.
29. Which antibodies? Mention concentrations.

Answer (272): Add rabbit-mouse NKG2D antibodies (1:100) to the sections, which are incubated overnight at 4°C.
30. Which antibodies? Mention concentrations.

Answer (275): Incubate the sections with appropriate anti-rabbit liquid (HRP Labelled Polymer Anti-Rabbit) for 30 min at room temperature.
31. Please replace the commercial name with a generic alternative. 
Answer (278): Visualize immunostaining using DAB as chromogen.
32. Isn’t this a staining system and not a visualization system? If you have to visualize the stained slides under the microscope, it is unclear why you state this here. Please check!

Answer (278): The paragraph was rewritten in the revised version.
33. Poor phrasing. Please revise. Please replace the commercial name with a generic alternative. Mention magnification, fluorescence excitation and emission filter settings. What do you analyze?

Answer (280): The paragraph was rewritten in the revised version.

34. Duration?

Answer (285): Gently mince the liver tissue, pass through a 70-μm cell strainer, and centrifuge for 4 min at 270 ×g and 4°C twice.
35. This step comes out of the blue. What is the source of the MNCs? You cannot assume that all the liver cells are MNCs. Which antibodies? Why is this step in this section?

Answer (288): The phrase was rewritten: “Resuspend the cell pellet in RPMI 1640 medium and analyze by two-color immunofluorescence using monoclonal antibodies”.
36. Please properly describe the staining procedure. Mention concentrations of all antibodies.

Answer (291): Perform cellular phenotyping using specific cell-surface markers, including fluorescein isothiocyanate- and phycoerythrin-conjugated anti-NKp46 (NK lymphocytes, 1:1000) and anti-CD4 (T cell subtype, 1:1000), with a flow cytometer and analyze with a flow cytometry data analysis software. 

37. Remove this from the manuscript and add to the table of materials.

Answer (295): Perform flow cytometry using a flow cytometer, and analyze the data using a flow cytometry data analysis software. The brand has been removed from the manuscript and added to the table of materials.
38. Remove this from the manuscript and add to the table of materials.

Answer (295): Perform flow cytometry using a flow cytometer, and analyze the data using an analyzing software. This has been removed from maniscript and added to the table of materials.
39. I don’t understand you why call this an i.p injection since you inject into the liver.

Answer (301): As indicated before, we actually injected into the surface of the lower edge of the liver in mice and did not inject into the liver.
40. Livers?

Answer (311): The flow cytometry results showed significantly less NK cells in the livers after AgNP treatments (both days 9 and 12) than that in the RRV control mice.
41. Please remove the figure legends from the figure files. Please provide each figure (if multiple panels are present per figure, keep them within 1 file) as an individual SVG, EPS, AI, TIFF, or PNG file.
Answer (316): Correction has been made in the revised version (Figure files), and the figures were separated individually with TIFF fomat.
42. Our in-house editors suggest that this does look like a rat, please double check. Our in-house editors suggest that this does look like a rat, please double check.

Answer (319, 323): We confirmed that this is a neonatal mouse at 6th day after birth.
43. Mention the statistical test performed.

Answer (330): **P<0.01 with student’s t-test compared the RRV+AgNp group to the RRV control group, changes was made in the revised version
44. Please add this to the reference list and use superscripted citations throughout.

Answer (332): Correction has been made in the revised version.
45. Please provide scale bars for reference.

Answer (336): Correction has been made in the revised Figures.
46. Please provide scale bars for reference.

Answer (341): Correction has been made in the revised version.
47. Mention statistical test.

Answer (351): “with student’s t-test compared the RRV+AgNp group to the RRV control group” was added in the revised version
48. Please provide scale bars for reference.

Answer (357): Correction has been made in the revised version.
49. Mention statistical tests and sample sizes.

Answer (369): “with student’s t-test compared the RRV+AgNp group to the RRV control group” was added in the revised version, n=10 in each group.
50. Please add and discuss the following: Limitations of the method, future applications.

Answer (407): The sentences have been added in the Discussion in the revised version to address this issue.
51. Reference? Reference?

Answer (378): Reference 22 has been added the revised version. The sentence“they lead to little drug resistance”has been deleted in the revised version.
52. How would you test for this? It does not look like this was really studied here, so please avoid making this claim.

Answer (384): The phrase was deleted in the revised version. 
53. I don’t understand you why call this an i.p injection since you inject into the liver.

Answer (395): We actually injected into the surface of the lower edge of the liver in mice and did not inject into the liver.
54. In your steps you inject into the liver not the abdominal cavity.

Answer (398): We actually injected the abdominal cavity.
